

No. 21-1496

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TWITTER, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ALEX W. MILLER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK J. CAROME  
ARI HOLTZBLATT  
CLAIRE H. CHUNG  
AMY LISHINSKI  
ANDRES C. SALINAS  
NATHANIEL W. REISINGER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SECTION 2333(d) REQUIRES SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE “ACT OF INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM” FROM WHICH THE CLAIM ARISES .....	3
A. The Statute’s Text And Structure Require Substantial Assistance To The “Act Of International Terrorism” .....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On JASTA’s Preamble Is Misguided .....	8
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Address The Common Law Jurisprudence And Misread <i>Halberstam</i> .....	10
II. SECTION 2333(d) REQUIRES “KNOWINGLY” PROVIDING SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE .....	13
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege The Requisite Knowledge Regardless Of Whom Or What Defendants Must Have Substantially Assisted.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Wrongly Seek To Replace Section 2333(d)’s Knowledge Requirement With Recklessness.....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Criticisms Of The Statutory Knowledge Standard Are Incorrect.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
III. TWITTER’S CONSTRUCTION CAPTURES GENUINE WRONGDOERS WITHOUT TRANSFORMING ORDINARY BUSINESSES INTO INDEMNITORS FOR TERRORISM .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Grim</i> , 440 P.2d 621 (Kan. 1968) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022) .....	12
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Cobb v. Indian Springs, Inc.</i> , 522 S.W.2d 383 (Ark. 1975) .....	11
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	17
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	4, 10, 11, 12, 15, 19, 20, 23
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3, 9, 22
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Keel v. Hainline</i> , 331 P.2d 397 (Okla. 1958) .....	11
<i>Monsen v. Consolidated Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Rael v. Cadena</i> , 604 P.2d 822 (N.M. Ct. App. 1979) .....	11
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	5
<i>Russell v. Marboro Books</i> , 183 N.Y.S.2d 8 (Sup. Ct. 1959) .....	11
<i>Safeco Insurance Company of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) .....	8
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	17, 18

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , No. 21-381 (U.S.).....	9
--	---

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

1 U.S.C. §1 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §2333.....	2, 3, 6, 13, 15, 18, 24
§2339B.....	6
28 U.S.C. §1605B .....	10
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	8, 10, 12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

162 Cong. Rec. 13908 (2016) .....	9
162 Cong. Rec. 6092 (2016) .....	9
H.R. 3143, 113th Cong. (Sept. 19, 2013) .....	10
S. 2040, 114th Cong. (Sept. 16, 2015) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	5
National Counterterrorism Center, <i>What We Do</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/58jwnwh2">https://tinyurl.com/58jwnwh2</a> (visited Feb. 9, 2023) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	10, 15
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm</i> (2020) .....	5, 18
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	9
U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>Terrorist Finance Tracking Program</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8un8mb">https:// tinyurl.com/2p8un8mb</a> (visited Feb. 9, 2023) .....	22
Yayla, Ahmet S., <i>The Reina Nightclub Attack and the Islamic State Threat to Turkey</i> , 10 CTC Sentinel 9 (2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/24v96rkf">https:// tinyurl.com/24v96rkf</a> .....	23
